INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR
DR & DRC SERIES DRYER RECESS KIT

Your recessed kit consists of the following:

A) Stainless steel recess frame D) 4 pcs 1/4"-20 X 3/4" bolt
B) Steel recess box E) 4 pcs 1/4" flat washer
C) 4 pcs 1/4"-20 cage nut (attached) F) 4 pcs #8 X 1" wood screw

* Recess box mounting screws are NOT provided (#10 wood screws required)

1) Suggested mounting heights from FLOOR level to BOTTOM EDGE of the RECESSED BOX.

MEN’S WOMEN'S CHILDREN (Depends on age) HANDICAPPED
Recessed DR-N HAND dryer 40" (102cm) 38" (97cm) 28" t0 38" (71 to 97cm) 34" (81cm)
Recessed DR-N HAIR dryer 70" (178cm) 66" (168cm) 44" t0 66" (112 to 168cm) 52" (127¢cm)

DR & DRC RECESSED MODELS

WOOD FRAME WALL §— 13/4”
ROUGH OPENING RECESS FRAME (298MM)
/—14 1/8” X 14 1/8” > 3/16"
RECESS BOX~_: 7 : * (5&MM)
: ==
: 23/8”
: E \ (60MM) A
ROUGH OPENING | ' * \’L
n3/4” V\;((30CM) : i (3) ELECTRICAL 123747
» : ! CONDUIT (324mm)|
123/4”H (32CM)  |: E KNOCKOUTS 7/8”
: (22MM) DIA.
; /
O —» 25/8”
: OPT. “N”
: =
FCEE : —» 5/8” STD ° 0N | 4
E . /16" 1”
NOZZLE 4_
31/2” MIN. WALL (243MM) (25MM)
DEPTH REQ'D 4—# 3 3/8” (<4

Suggested wall opening 11 3/4" wide X 12 3/4" high X 3 1/2" minimum depth. Wall opening should
be framed on four sides with openings to allow easy access to electrical conduit.

Install recess box into frame using eight #10 wood screws (not supplied.) The front metal edge of
the recess box must be FLUSH with finished wall.

Remove cover from dryer assembly by unscrewing one tamper resistant bolt. (See owner manual for instructions.)

Place dryer assembly into recess box and attach with four 1/4”-20 X 3/4" bolts and washers.

Unit MUST be installed by a qualified licensed electrician. Connect electrical service wires to terminal
block. The ground wire MUST be connected to the ground screw. Use 12-3 or 10-3 wire, as required
by local electrical code. Connect to a dedicated line NOT to exceed 20 Amps. (See owner’s manual

for instructions.)

Carefully replace the cover using the tamper resistant bolt. Hold recess frame in place on the wall.
Attach using four #8 X 1" phillips head wood screws (supplied.)

WAR N I N DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE INSTALLING
DESUNA LA ELECTRICIDAD ANTES DE HACER REPARACIONES

FORM 8500. REV 5/01




